MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING OF CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LUFKIN TEXAS, HELD OCTOBER 20, 1953 AT 7:30 P. M.

On this the 20th day of October, A.D., 1953, the ^City Commission of the City of Lufkin, convened in regular session, at the regular meeting place in said ^City with the following members thereof being present:

Woodrow ". Scott-----Mayor Elwyn Gipson-----Com. Ward 1 Jack Nerren----Com. Ward 2 W. F. Collins-----Com. Ward 3 L. C. Brittain-----Com. Ward 4 Joe McClendon-----City Attorney D.C. Hall-----City Secretary

Absent--None.

2 m h

1. The minutes of special meeting held Oct. 13, 1953, were read and approved.

2. Mrs. Harvey and a group of citizens residing on Howard Avenue requested the Commission to make some improvements to Howard Avenue. There was much discussion as to width of Street, adjacent to property owned by R. P. Huber. The City Attorney was instructed to correspond with Mr. Huber and try to secure the necessary right of way from him.

3. Mr. J. L. Braswell appeared before the Commission and protested assessed value of his property.

4. The Commission granted rate increase to the Lufkin Transit Co. Rate increase to be as follows: Adults, from 12¢ to 15¢ Children, from 6¢ to 8¢ Tokens, from 6 for 50¢ to 3 for 40¢ Motion by Com. Collins, seconded by Com. Gipson, For, Com's. Collins, Gipson, Brittain, Against, Com. Nerren.

5. Commission passed unanimously Zone Change of U.S. Knighten, from "A" to F district on North 1/3 of Lot #5a Block #20, North Lufkin Addition being 118' on Cotton Belt St., and 100' on North Avenue.

6. Passed for publication Zone Change req est for R. A. Horn, Roy Rudd, & Cecil Moore of the W O W softball League, covering tract of land on the West Side of North Timberland ^Drive.

7. Commission voted to close alley running through Block 51 of the Original Town of Lufkin, and being between St. Louis Southwestern Railway Co., and Bonner Street in the City of Lufkin. Plat attached hereto.

8. Passed ordinance amending section 31 of the City Electrical Code, making a minimum fee of \$2.00 for electrical permits and inspection.

There being no further business, the meeting duly adjourned.